Amounts owed to group undertakings are repayable on demand, and bear interest at a rate of 8% per annum.

Trade and other payables are classified as financial liabilities, and there is no variance between the book and
fair value.

C8.   LOANS AND BORROWINGS

On 28 February 2023, the Group entered into a 4-year £2m unsecured credit facility (the “Facility”) with DJZ
Investments Pty Ltd, and entity owned and controlled by Clive Rabie, a non-executive director and related
party.

Under the Facility, interest is charged on drawings at a margin of 6.0% above the Bank of England base rate.
An availability fee of 75% of the margin is payable on undrawn amounts. The Facility contains covenants
related to the Group’s ARR, which must remain above £18.0m and grow at no less than 5.0% annually at
constant currency.

At the 31st December 2024, £1.25m (2023: nil) of the facility was drawn down. GetBusy had £42k accrued for
interest at the year end.

Since the balance sheet date the terms of the Facility were changed.  More information is contained in note
27.

Borrowings are classified and measured as a financial liability under the stipulations of IFRS 9 and IAS 39, as
permissible under FRS 102.

74

C9. PROVISIONS

£’000

At 1 January 2023   559

Charged to the consolidated income statement   21

Utilised in the year   (76)

At 31 December 2023   504

At 1 January 2024   504

Credited to the consolidated income statement   (108)

Utilised in the year   (23)

At 31 December 2024   373

C10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

  Software

£’000

Trademarks,
patents and

domain
names

£’000

Total

`£’000
Cost

At 1 January 2023  126 - 126

Additions  - 10 10

At 31 December 2023  126 10 136
Additions  0 3 3

At 31 December 2024  126 13 139

Amortisation
At 1 January 2023  56 - 56

Charge for the year  26 - 26

At 31 December 2023   82 - 82

Charge for the year  20 3 23

At 31 December 2024  102   3 105

Net book value

At 31 December 2023  44 10 54

At 31 December 2024  24 10 34

C11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

The Company has one class of ordinary share with a nominal value of £0.0015 which carries no right to fixed
income.  The Company does not have an authorised share capital.  At 31 December 2024, 50,691,039 (2023:
50,571,493) shares were in issue and fully paid with a nominal value of £76,036.56 (2023: £75,857.23).  119,546
shares were issued in the year (2023: 892,857) at nominal value.

The Share Premium Account is the difference between the amount paid for ordinary shares issued in the